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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This study was commissioned by the Department of
Jobs, Tourism, Science, and Innovation. It offers an
unprecedented analysis of STEM engagement in
Western Australia, covering the views of 1,247
residents from metro and regional areas.

AWARENESS, KNOWLEDGE, & INTEREST IN STEM

Approximately two-thirds (66%) of Western Australians
demonstrated awareness of the term 'STEM', with 46%
accurately identifying all components of the abbreviation.
Notably, awareness levels varied by demographics: a
higher recognition rate was observed among young
adults (80% among 18-24-year-olds) and those with
tertiary education (80% correct term associations), with
the lowest rates seen in the over-65 age group (57%)
and retired populations (56%).

In terms of interest, over half of the respondents (56%)
expressed an interest in STEM, driven by factors such as
its perceived necessity for the future, importance in
education, or an inherent interest in related subjects.
Overall, males showed a higher interest (63%) compared
to females (49%), with levels varying minimally across
different age groups. Education is also correlated with
interest, with postgraduate holders showing the highest
levels (71%). Only 35% of WA residents display a high
awareness of STEM jobs, with the resource sector being
the most recognised. Similarly, only 32% could hame a
local scientist or discovery.

PERCEPTIONS, ATTITUDES, AND BEHAVIOURS
TOWARDS STEM

Over two-thirds (67%) of residents in WA believe there
are positive impacts from scientific and technological
developments, with this sentiment more pronounced
among males, parents, young adults, and those

with higher education. STEM is perceived as crucial
across various ‘everyday life’ aspects, particularly by
parents and males, and is deemed important for daily life,
local communities and families by most residents.

Almost two-thirds (61%) of WA residents trust science,
the highest being among those with tertiary education
(72%). Significantly lower trust in science can be seen
amongst retired populations and those with high school
(48%) or vocational training (58%) as their highest
attainment.

While discussions of STEM topics in personal
conversations are limited, it is widely considered vital for
the WA economy, health, well-being, and the
environment.

CAREERS IN STEM

Just over one in four Western Australians (26%) are
interested in pursuing a career in STEM-related fields,
with 65% believing that studying STEM enables a broad
range of job prospects. Learning enjoyment and
perceptions of careers in STEM vary, with one in four

also concerned about the impact of scientific and
technological developments on future job availability.

PARENTING AND STEM

Approximately 75% of parents would encourage their
children to pursue STEM-based careers, with higher
levels noted from males, working parents, and those with
postgraduate qualifications. Similarly, 68% of parents
encourage their children to engage in STEM activities
outside school. However, only half (54%) feel confident in
discussing STEM subjects with their children, with this
confidence higher among males, working parents, and
those with advanced degrees.

STEM ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS

The most popular STEM activities over the last 12
months included consuming STEM-related media (52%),
visiting museums (50%), and engaging with zoos, animal
parks, or aquariums (47%), with participation influenced
by various demographic factors like gender, age, and
educational level. Participation by children in similar
activities was even higher, particularly in visiting zoos or
aquariums (71%) and museums (63%). Across WA, there
is a strong interest in a diverse range of science-based
activities. The participation trends in these activities align
with the general patterns observed in STEM awareness
and interest, including a consistent demographic
influence.
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Awareness in STEM Perceptions, qttltudes, Parenting and STEM
and behaviours
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Research Background

Understanding Western Australians to inspire STEM strategy

The Department of Jobs, Tourism, Science and Innovation (JTSI) drives the
creation of local jobs and a stronger, more diverse Western Australian economy.
JTSI deliver initiatives on behalf of the WA Government that support the full
spectrum of economic activity in WA, from large-scale mining and industrial
operations to innovative startups and small to medium businesses across the
state. The Department promotes the state nationally and internationally to
increase trade, attract investment, and encourage tourists and students to
consider WA as their destination of choice. JTSI fosters our already leading
science, research and innovation sectors to build a technologically advanced and
prosperous future for all Western Australians.

This research study, commissioned by JTSI and conducted by Verian Market
Research in Perth, is a pioneering initiative aimed at understanding the current
state of STEM awareness, knowledge, interest, perceptions, attitudes, behaviours,
and participation in Western Australia. The study encompasses respondents from
metropolitan and regional areas, creating a comprehensive snapshot of STEM
engagement across the state. This inclusive approach ensures that the unique
experiences and perspectives of diverse communities are adequately captured
and considered.

Perceptions, Attitudes

Public Awareness and )
and Behaviours

Interest in STEM

Knowledge of STEM

STEM in Media

Crucially, this research also delves into public participation in STEM activities
and events and the general influence of STEM on the daily lives of Western
Australians. This holistic view aids in identifying opportunities and areas for
intervention and improvement. The results of this survey are also expected to
enable JTSI and others to assess the impact and effectiveness of various STEM
initiatives and activities across the Western Australian population.

The insights derived from this research support the strategic direction of STEM
education and promotion in Western Australia. By aligning policy and practice
with the community's needs, interests, and attitudes, the Department can
enhance engagement with STEM, inspire future generations of scientists and
innovators, and foster a society that appreciates and harnesses the power of
STEM for sustainable growth and development.

STEM Activities and

STEM Education
Events

Demographics

Towards STEM
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Research Methodology

Sample

Total

Male

Female

18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+ years

Metro
Regional

Completes
%

100%

47%
53%

11%
19%
18%
13%
15%
24%

75%
25%

Completes
n=1,247

1,247

585
662

141
231
224
168
189
294

931
316

Margin of Error (Total Sample) +2.8%

" (¢5.5% at a regional level)

1,247 Western Australian residents aged 18 and over participated in this study.

Quotas were set to ensure representation of Metro and Regional Western Australia.
Soft quotas on gender and age were also used to ensure a good spread of
respondents. Data was post-weighted to 2021 ABS Census data to ensure that the
sample is representative of the ABS Census population statistics in Western Australia.
Weighting was conducted by age, gender and location within Western Australia.

The 15-minute online survey was scripted and hosted by ORU (The Online
Research Unit), who also recruited participants from their panel partners.

The survey was in field from the 27th of September to the 12th of October, 2023.

Statistical significance testing has been conducted across the following demographic
profile characteristics: gender, age, region, parental status, highest education level
and current employment status.

For the purposes of this report, only statistically significant differences of interest are
shown, as follows:

¢ Denotes figure is significantly higher or lower than
\J/ all other subgroups at 95% ClI

Caution is needed in interpreting data with small base sizes of n=30 and under. The
base note on each page throughout the report represents the sample size, i.e., the

number of respondents who answered the relevant question. Data shown in graphs
and tables are rounded to the nearest whole number, and in some instances where
results are summed, there may be a rounding error of +1%.
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Sample Profile (Unweighted)

Gender Location Age
18-24 years |GG 11%
25-34 years [N 9%
47% Male = Metro 35-44 years [ 13%
mF | i
emaie Reglonal 4554 years | 13%
55-64 years [N 15%
65+ years | °/o
ATSI background Foreign language spoken at home Currently working in a STEM-related job ——
3% 2%
Y
mYes myes mYes
No No No STEM
m Prefer not to say 84% u Prefer not to say 80% related job
95%

—— Describe your current employment status —

Not working - 11%

Retired - 22%

— Highest level of education completed

Postgraduate Qualification _ 24%
Undergraduate Degree _ 24%
Diploma or certificate _ 29%
High School _ 21%

Parental status

Have child/children who have not
0
yet started formal schooling - 9%

Have primary school-aged 0
child/children (prep - year 6) - 12%

Have high school-aged 0
child/children (year 7 - 12) Bl 0%

Have child/children who have - 16%

already finished school

None ofthe acove. | 59

verian'”/
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S5. Which of the following best describes your gender identity?, S2. Location, G4. Are you currently working in a STEM-related job?, G13. Do you speak a language other than
English at home?, S7. Please select which of the following applies to you., G8. Do you identify as an Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander person?, S3. How old are you?, G4.
Are you currently working in a STEM-related job?, G1. What is the highest level of education you personally have completed?. Total sample: n=1,247, Currently Working*n=836



Meaning of the term ‘STEM’

Positively, two-thirds (66%) of Western Australians were able to identify some or all of the terms in the STEM abbreviation, with just under half (46%) able to identify all four
terms (Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics) correctly. Relatively consistent results can be observed across metro areas, while regional respondents had a
significantly lower overall rate of identifying the terms correctly.

AWARENESS OF STEM ABBREVIATION (Detailed)

Fully Correct STEM (all four correct in answer)
75% correct - 3 out of STEM - English

75% correct - 3 out of STEM - Other

75% correct - 3 out of STEM - Economics
75% correct - 3 out of STEM - Enterprise

75% correct - 3 out of STEM - Education

50% correct - 2 out of STEM

25% correct - 1 out of STEM

Not 100% incorrect verbal description around
STEM (STEM not mentioned)

Wrong Answer:Fully Incorrect response, no
mention of any of STEM

Don't know / not sure / no idea

46% —
1%
1%
1%
P

—

25%

66%

knew some or all of the terms
in the STEM abbreviation

Difference by location
(all four terms correct):

49% - Perth North

46% - Perth East

46% - Perth South

38%W¥Regional

verian
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Q1. To the best of your knowledge, in the context of the following sentence, what do you think the abbreviation STEM stands for? "There is currently a focus on STEM in WA

schools. All sample respondents n=1,247

A 1V Indicates difference between sub-groups is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females)



Interest in STEM

Over half (56%) of Western Australians expressed a high level of interest (net 4-5) in STEM. The primary drivers include interest in science, technology, engineering, and
mathematics (30%), a belief that STEM is ‘necessary for the future / improving our world’ (19%), and its recognised importance in education and as a skillset (18%). On
the other hand, those disinterested (net 1-2) in STEM (19%) primarily see STEM as ‘not important’ or ‘irrelevant’ to them.

o ) . . 5
INTEREST IN STEM 56% Interested: Why interested in STEM~ %
Interested in science/ technology / engineering / mathematics 30%
Necessary for the future / improving our world 19%
Teaches important skills / problem solving / critical thinking /
. . 18%
important part of education
It’s an important area / essential to our society 17%
5 6 % I currently / previously work in this field 16%
- I currently / previously study in this field 9%
are interested Employment / career opportunities 4%
. I have children or grandchildren in school 4%
In STEM Other 12%
19% Disinterested: Why disinterested in STEM? 7
— Not important / relevant to me 35%
m5 (Very interested) Not interested in science / technology / engineering / mathematics 22%
25% w4 Age / too old / retired 12%
3 Don't have children or grandchildren / or no longer at school 7%
Don't like it /boring / not good at it 7%
2 Don't know anything about it / don't know enough about it 5%
m 1 (Very disinterested) Other 12%
Don’t know / not sure 5%

. A2. Thinking about STEM, as defined above, how interested would you say you are in STEM?, A2b. Why do you say that? Filter by Interested on STEM n=695, Filter by
disinterested n=239. STEM definition shown to respondents: STEM is a term used to refer collectively to the disciplines of science, technology, engineering, and

verlan @ mathematics. It involves the creation, understanding and application of knowledge about the natural, digital, and built environments to learn more about the world, solve
T —— problems and create tools, products, and services. STEM can include (but is not limited to) natural and physical sciences, medical science, information technology,

Formerly Kantar Public X . X . .
engineering and related technologies, agriculture, environment, and related areas.



Interest in STEM

Overall, males (63%) indicate significantly higher overall interest levels (net 4-5) along with those aged 35-44 (65%), and parents (63%). A significantly lower overall
interest can be seen among females (21%) and non-parents (15%).

INTEREST IN STEM BY DEMOGRAPHICS
Net Not Net

interested interested
(1-2) (4-5)

TOTAL 9% |10% 30% 26% 19% 56%

e—— NOT INTERESTED INTERESTED °

° o Male v 17% 63% A

k) Female N s
18 to 24 years 24% 51%
25to 34 years 15% 59%

ifh e e

45 to 54 years 11% 9% 27% 29% 19% 56%

55 to 64 years 8% 9% 32% 19% 17% 51%

65+ years 13% | 12% 26% 26% 24% 52%
.‘R\k Parent 12 5% 10% 30% 33% Vv 15% 63% M
Not a parent  12% [10% 29% 21% N 22% 51% WV

m1 (Very disinterested) m2 ud m 5 (Very interested)
s A2. Thinking about STEM, as defined above, how interested would you say you are in STEM?, A2b. Why do you say that? Filter by Interested on STEM n=695, Filter by
verlan disinterested n=239

- ndicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant a % confidence (e.g. males vs. females
Formerly Kantar Public o V Indicates diff bet b f t tatisticall f t at 95% fid ( I f les)



Interest in STEM

Interest in STEM (net 4-5) remains relatively consistent across metro and regional populations. Among those working, there is a significantly higher overall interest (59%)
against those not working (52%) and those retired (49%). Interestingly, educational level appears to correlate with level of interest, with those holding postgraduate
gualifications having the highest levels of interest (71%), followed by undergraduate (67%).

INTEREST IN STEM BY DEMOGRAPHICS

Net Not Net
interested interested
&— NOT INTERESTED INTERESTED ) (1-2) (4-5)

TOTAL 9% [10% 30% 26% 19% 56%

‘ Perth Metro 9% 11% 29% 26% 20% 55%
WA Regional 10% % 33% 26% 17% 59%

Working 3 17%10% 32% 27% v 17% 59% M
g Not working 14% 9% 25% 27% 23% 52%
Retired 14% [ 11% 25% 24% N 26% 49% ¥

Postgraduate Qualification v ¥ 11% 71% A

- Undergraduate Degree v v 10% 67% A
v' TAFE, Cert or Aprenticeship 2304 51%

High School N 34% 349% W

m 1 (Very disinterested) m2 m4 m 5 (Very interested)

disinterested n=239

verian@ A2. Thinking about STEM, as defined above, how interested would you say you are in STEM?, A2b. Why do you say that? Filter by Interested on STEM n=695, Filter by
Y A 1\ Indicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females)
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Areas of interest

Significant differences exist across demographic groups regarding the broad areas of interest in STEM, with health and medicine (44%) having the highest level of

associated interest, followed by technology (38%) and environmental topics (32%).

INTEREST IN BROAD AREAS OF STEM

Health and medicine |G 44%

Technology

Environmental topics

Computing and information technology
Engineering

Robotics, Al, and remote operations
Mathematics and statistics
Forensics

Astronomy and space

Biology and biotechnology

Geology and other earth sciences
Agriculture

Physics

Manufacturing and materials
Chemistry

None of these

I 38%
I 32%
I 30%
N 27%
. 27%
N 26%
N 26%
I 25%
I 23%
I 21%
N 19%
I 7%
I 7%
I 5%

I 15%

HEALTH ANY AREA

TECH

ENVIRONMENT

ki

DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES

itk

i)

~

87% Male
83% Female

N 89% < 45 years
Y 82% 45+ years

A 90% Parent
WV 82% Not parent

A 93% Postgrad

A 93% Undergrad
¥ 82% TAFE

¥ 72% High school

¥ 30% Male
MT58% Female

MN40% < 45 years
J 48% 45+ years

M 48% Parent
WV 41% Not parent

M 54% Postgrad

A 50% Undergrad
42% TAFE

W 30% High school

N 48% Male
¥ 28% Female

41% < 45 years
35% 45+ years

40% Parent
36% Not parent

M 44% Postgrad

M 45% Undergrad
38% TAFE

W 23% High school

¥ 24% Male
MN39% Female

29% < 45 years
34% 45+ years

34% Parent
30% Not parent

35% Postgrad
37% Undergrad
30% TAFE

25% High school

verian
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A4. Which of the following broad areas of STEM are you interested in? All sample respondents n=1,247, F1. In the spaces provided below and without looking it up, please
name any WA scientists, engineers, scientific discoveries, or inventions made in WA that you're aware of. n=1,247
A 1V Indicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females)

11




Spontaneous awareness WA scientists / inventors / discoveries / inventions

Only 32% of Western Australians can name a scientist or scientific discovery, with awareness being mostly led by mentions of scientists rather than discoveries. Professor
Fiona Wood and Fiona Stanley account for 26% of the mentions overall, with Spray on Skin having the highest number of mentions for a discovery at 5%.

UNPROMPTED AWARENESS OF WESTERN AUSTRALIAN
SCIENTISTS AND SCIENTIFIC DISCOVERIES

— 2 9% of all respondents

mentioned a Scientist /
Inventor

= Aware

= Not aware

Professor Fiona Wood _ 16%
"o [
gl B

sefentist ventor- . 3%

Professor Lyn Beazley I 2%

Other Scientists
varocy [ NN =

13% of all respondents

mentioned a Discovery /
Invention

Spray and Skin
Technology . 5%
Helicobacter pylori
causing stomach . 4%
ulcers

Orbital engine l 3%

Other Discoveries . 4%

verian'”/

Formerly Kantar Public

F1. Please name any WA scientists, engineers, scientific discoveries, or inventions made in WA that you're aware of. All sample respondents n=1,247 12



Awareness of STEM jobs

Only 35% of Western Australians express a high awareness (net 4-5) of the jobs available in STEM industries, with resource sector jobs leading in overall awareness,

followed by oil and gas.

AWARENESS OF JOBS IN STEM INDUSTRIES

* METS: Mining and
mining equipment,
technology, and
services

METS* SR 13% (6% 19% 23% 26%
Oil and gas 13% 14% 8% 19% 23% 23%
Education and training 14% 14% 9% 24% 23% 16%
14% 14% 9% 24% 24% 14%
15% 15% 10% 24% 24% 12%
15% 15% 10% 24% 21% 15%
15% 16% 9% 24% 21% 15%
15% 17% 13% 24% 21% 10%
15% 17% 12% 26% 18% 13%
Agriculture and agribusiness 16% 17% 13% 26% 20% 8%
Marine and shipbuilding 16% 19% 15% 24% 18% 7%
Manufacturing 16% 19% 14% 27% 16% 7%
Finance and insurance services 16% 21% 16% 24% 15% 8%
Forestry and fishing 17% 21% 18% 23% 14% 7%
Space industries 18% 31% 14% 18% 12% 7%

Health and medical life sciences industries

Renewable energy
Construction
Information and communication technology

Defence industries

Professional, scientific, and technical services

mDon't know m1 (Unaware) m2 3 m4 m5 (Very aware)

EDUCATION OIL&GAS METS

HEALTH

DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES (VERY AWARE)

Lk

it x

~|

1 30% Male 1 32% < 45 years | 132% Postgrad
V22% Female W 21% 45+ years 30% Undergrad
24% TAFE
Y 17% High school
24% Male M 26% < 45 years 329 Postgrad
22% Female J 20% 45+ years 25% Undergrad
19% TAFE
W 14% High school
15% Male 18% < 45 years  |N24% Postgrad
18% Female 15% 45+ years 17% Undergrad
14% TAFE
v 9% High school
13% Male 15% < 45 years  |N22% Postgrad
15% Female 13% 45+ years 15% Undergrad

J 10% TAFE
¥ 9% High school

verian'”/
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F2. To what extent are you aware of jobs being available in the following WA STEM-related industries? All sample respondents n=1,247
A / Vv Indicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females)




Perceived impact of science

Just over two-thirds of Western Australians (67%) indicate a high level of belief (net 4-5) that scientific and technological developments positively impact society.
Conversely, only 4% of the population indicate a belief that these developments have a net negative impact (net 1-2).

PERCEIVED IMPACT OF SCIENTIFIC / TECHNOLOGICAL
DEVELOPMENTS

—

66%

believe scientific and
— technological development has
a positive impact on society

m 5 (Significant positive impact )
_ -
3
m2
m 1 (Significant negative impact)

20%

m Don't know

®
verlan@ Bla. Overall, please indicate the impact you believe scientific and technological development is having on society in general. All sample respondents n=1,247

Formerly Kantar Public
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Importance of STEM

A high percentage of the population perceives STEM as important (net 4-5) to various aspects of their lives. Just over half (59%) feel that it is important to their local
community and town with 53% feeling that it is important for their families. Roughly half (52%) indicate feeling that it is important in their everyday lives. Less than one in

five felt that STEM was not important (net 1-2) across any of these aspects.
Net important
(4-5)

Thinking about the present day, how important do you feel...

STEM is to your local community/town? 30% 59%
. A . . 0
STEM is to your family in their everyday life? 31% 32% 21% 53%
STEM is to you in your everyday life? 31% 29% 23% 52%
m 1 (Not at all important) 2 3 LY m 5 (Very important)
°
verlan @ B1b_1. Thinking about the present day, how important do you feel STEM is to you in your everyday life?, B1b_2. Thinking about the present day, how important do you feel STEM is to 15
your family in their everyday life?, B1b_3. Thinking about the present day, how important do you feel STEM is to your local community/town? All sample respondents n=1,247
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General attitudes towards STEM “Il trust science”

A majority (61%) of respondents expressed trust in science (net 4-5), with this sentiment being particularly strong among those with postgraduate qualifications (74%) and
undergraduate degrees (70%). In contrast, trust in science was notably lower among individuals with only high school or TAFE certificates, at 48% and 52%. Significantly
lower overall trust can also be seen within retired populations, with just over half (56%) agreeing that they trust science. Among those who indicate a high level of
agreement (net 4-5) with the statement, 36% indicate interest in pursuing a career in STEM, against 7% with low agreement (net 1-2). Similarly, three-quarters (76%) of
respondents with higher agreement (net 4-5) indicate heightened advocacy levels for their family and friends to follow paths in STEM disciplines.

AGREEMENT: | TRUST SCIENCE

—

6 O% AGREEMENT STATEMENTS ABOUT STEM (% AGREE 4-5) BY DEMOGRAPHIC
agree with the TOTAL TOTAL
statement Male Perth Metro 36% 24%
“| trust science” Female WA Regional 32% 30%
18-24 years Working
25-34 years 36% 30% Not working
35-44 years 32% 31% Retired
— 45-54 years 35% 26% Postgraduate Qualification o
=5 (Strongly agree) 55-64 years Undergraduate Degree ®
26% md 65+ years © TAFE, Cert or Aprenticeship  INEL/NEFEETZE ©
3 Parent High School  INESTININEET ©
w2 Not parent m4 m 5 (Strongly agree)

52(())//0 u é (Sttrcl’(ngly disagree) u4 m 5 (Strongly agree)
0 = Don't know

. B2. . To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about STEM? All sample respondents n=1,247
Verlan@ A / Vv Indicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females); significant differences based on single scores

are indicated by arrows to the left of the value, significant differences based on total scores O Q NET: somewnhat or strongly agree) are indicated by arrows to the right outside 16
the bar. Statements Correlation: | Trust Science/ Interested In Pursuing A Career In Stem, | Trust Science/ Encourage A Family Member Or Friend To Re- Or Upskill In A

Formerly Kantar Public . L. . g .
Stem-based Career, | Trust Science/Participation In Stem-based Activities Net agree (n=748), net disagree (n=98).



Personal attitudes towards STEM

A high percentage of Western Australians agree (net 4-5) that STEM is critical for the WA economy (65%), beneficial to health and well-being (64%), and advantageous for
the environment (62%). Additionally, over half (53%) agree that STEM is an inclusive career open to anyone. Still, only two out of five indicate (net 4-5 agreement) that
they are proud of WA's achievements in Science and Technology (41%). While deemed an important topic to many, only one out of four indicate (net 4-5 agreement) that
they frequently discuss STEM-related topics with friends and family (24%).

Net agree
AGREEMENT STATEMENTS ABOUT STEM e AGREE

STEM is critical for the WA economy (K017 3% 20% 36% 30%

65% T
STEM benefits our health and well-being % 23% 64% M
STEM benefits our environment 4% 23% 62% M
| believe anyone can participate in STEM 10% 26% 29% 24% 530, M
| am proud of WA's achievements in science and technology 6% 33% 41%
| often discuss STEM-related topics with my friends and family 21% 24% 24% WV

E Don’t know m 1 (Strongly disagree) 2 3 u4 m 5 (Strongly agree)

° Labels for scores <2% are not shown
verlan B2. . To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about STEM? All sample respondents n=1,247
A 1V Indicates difference between scores across the total sample are statistically significant at 95% confidence (no significant differences are shown in bar chart) 17
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Interest in pursuing a career in STEM

Just over one in four Western Australians (26%) are highly interested (net 4-5) in pursuing a career in STEM, with clear demographic being seen among gender, age,
parental status, location, working status, and qualification levels (note the potential impact of earlier career stages/age on interest).

INTERESTED IN PURSUING

A CAREER IN STEM
26%

are interested in

: TOTAL TOTAL
pursuing a career
in STEM Male | 18%  15% [N Perth Metro
22% . Female 10% 9% 0 WA Regiona|
18-24 years | 26%  17% [ Working 0
- [ 16%  23% :
us (Highly i g 25-34 years 16% 23% 0o Not Worklng
(Highly interested) 35-44 years .
Retired VERV3%Q
w4 45-54 years Postgraduate Qualificat — TR O
ostgraduate Qualification | 18% 1 18% |
3 55-64years  [ECZMEZA© 0 : :
65+ years o 3025 © Undergraduate Degree o
0
2 Parent 0 TAFE, Cert or Aprenticeship V)
m 1 (No interest) No Parent © High School VA ©
m4 m 5 (Highly interested) u4 m 5 (Highly interested)

® C1. To what extent are you interested in pursuing a career in STEM? All sample respondents n=1,247 A / ¥ Indicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically
verlan significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females); significant differences based on single scores are indicated by arrows to the left of the value, significant differences based on
T - total scores QQ NET: quite or highly interested) are indicated by arrows to the right outside the bar.
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Career orientated attitudes towards STEM

Two-thirds (65%) of Western Australians agree (net 4-5) that studying STEM enables a broad range of job prospects, with half (49%) agreeing that it leads to a well-paying
job and just under (44%) stating that they enjoy learning about STEM. Only a small percentage of residents agree that STEM is only for high-performing students (28%) or
that studying STEM doesn't necessarily lead to a good job (24%). Moreover, one in four (23%) think scientific and technological developments will reduce the number of
jobs in the future, with just over one in ten (13%) feeling that people in science-related careers spend most of their day in a laboratory. Interestingly, perceptions related to
the statement, “It is easier to have a career in STEM if you are male”, are roughly split, with 32% net disagreement and 27% net agreement.

Net agree
AGREEMENT STATEMENTS ABOUT STEM e~ AGREE (4-5)

Studying STEM will enable a broad range of job prospects 9% %) 22% 39% 25% 65% M

Studying STEM will lead to a well-paying job 7R 8% 30% 34% 15% 49% M

| enjoy learning about STEM topics [l WAz 12% 27% 27% 17% 44% 71
| am aware of a range of careers in STEM 12% 10% 14% 24% 26% 14% 39%

A career in STEM is only for high-performing students 10% 8% 22% 31% 21% 7% 28% 7

It is easier to have a career in STEM if you are male 15% 17% 15% 26% 19% 8% 27% 7

Studying STEM won't necessarily get you a good job 11% 9% 22% 34% 17% 7% 24% 7

Scientific and technological developments will reduce the number of jobs 13% 9% 23% 32% 16% 7% 23% 7

People in science-related careers spend most of their day in a laboratory 12% 21% 31% 22% 10% 3% 13% v

E Don’t know m 1 (Strongly disagree) 2 3 m4 m 5 (Strongly agree)

Labels for scores <2% are not shown

®
verlan @ B2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about STEM? All sample respondents n=1,247 19

A / \V Indicates difference between scores across the total sample are statistically significant at 95% confidence (no significant differences are shown in bar chart)
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Encourage family and friends to reskill or upskill in STEM

Most Western Australians (60%) would encourage (net 4-5) a family member or friend to reskill or upskill in a STEM-based career, with the likelihood of encouragement
generally higher among parents (67%) and those with higher-level qualifications (66% to 73%).

ENCOURAGE A FAMILY MEMBER OR FRIEND TO
RE- OR UPSKILL IN A STEM-BASED CAREER

6 O % would
encourage a family TOTAL TOTAL
— member or friend to Male Perth Metro
upskill in a STEM- Female WA Regional
based career. 18-24 years Working
25-34 years 34% 23%
35-44 years Not working
45-54 years Retired
m5 (Strongly encourage)  55-64 years 27% 26% Postgraduate Qualification  [NEZNNNIETN ©
31% m4 65+ years Undergraduate Degree  [INEEZINIRE M ©
3 Parents EZ N7 © TAFE, Cert or Aprenticeship
. No Parent (y) High School  INEEIZNNEE ©
m 1 (Strongly discourage) 4 m 5 (Strongly encourage) m4 m 5 (Strongly encourage)
3 C1b. To what extent would you encourage a family member or friend to reskill or upskill in a STEM-based career? All sample respondents n=1,247 4 / ¥ Indicates difference between sub-groups
Verlan@ for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females); significant differences based on single scores are indicated by arrows to the left of the value, significant 0

Formerly Kantar Public differences based on total scores

NET: somewhat or strongly encourage) are indicated by arrows to the right outside the bar.



Parental encouragement to consider a STEM-based career

Positively, 75% of parents in Western Australia would encourage their child/children to consider a STEM-based career (net 4-5 encourage). With a greater level of
encouragement being seen from males, those working and with postgraduate qualifications.

ENCOURAGE YOUR CHILD/CHILDREN TO
CONSIDER A STEM-BASED CAREER

—

75% of

TOTAL ToTAL
parents encourage Valo Perth Metro

__ their children to Female WA Regional
consider a STEM- 16-24 yoars Working

based career. 25.34 years Not working
35-44 years Rofited _ sample =3, 1o o
m 5 (Strongly encourage) 45-54 years Postgraduate Qualification ()

) w4 55-64 years Undergraduate Degree
3 65+ years (sample n=7, too low) TAFE, Cert or Aprenticeship

20% . High School 38%  23% (¥

m4 m 5 (Strongly encourage) L) m 5 (Strongly encourage)

m1 (Strongly discourage)

verian'”/

Formerly Kantar Public

Clc. To what extent have you/would you encourage your child/children to consider a STEM-based career? All Parents sample n=327 (lower base than total sample/higher error margin).
A 1\ Indicates difference between sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females); significant differences based on single scores are 21

indicated by arrows to the left of the value, significant differences based on total scores 00

NET: somewhat or strongly encourage) are indicated by arrows to the right outside the bar.



Parental confidence in discussing STEM with child/children

Just over half of parents (54%) in Western Australia agree (net 4-5) that they feel confident discussing STEM with their child/children. With a greater level of
encouragement again being seen from males, those working, and with postgraduate qualifications.

AGREEMENT “I FEEL CONFIDENT DISCUSSING
STEM WITH MY CHILD/CHILDREN.”

54% of parents

C__ ag ree Wlth the statement TOTAL 30% 24% TOTAL 30% 24%
‘| feel confident discussing VCICHE  33% 31% _[& Perth Metro 30% __23%
STEM with my child/children” ___Female 26% __ 15% (Y WA Regional
18-24 years Working o
25-34 years Not working 7%Q
=5 (Strongly agree) 35-44 years Retired  (sample n=3, too low)
28% m4 45-54 years Postgraduate Qualification (A
3 55-64 years Undergraduate Degree
65+ years (sample n=7, too low) TAFE, Cert or Aprenticeship
"2 High School ©
m 1 (Strongly disagree) - m5 (Strongly agree) m4 m 5 (Strongly agree)
. C7b. To what level do you agree or disagree with the following statement: “I feel confident discussing STEM with my child/children.” Parents respondents n=327. A / ¥ Indicates difference between
ver lan@ sub-groups for same metric is statistically significant at 95% confidence (e.g. males vs. females); significant differences based on single scores are indicated by arrows to the left of the value, 22
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Participation in STEM-based activities past 12 months

Consumption of STEM-related media (52%), visiting a museum (50%) or a zoo/animal park/aquarium (47%), and guided nature tours/nature play/botanical gardens (44%)
top the list as the most frequently engaged with STEM-based activities in the last 12 months. Among respondents who did not engage in a STEM-related activity (20%),
44% believe (net 4-5 agreement) that scientific and technological developments positively impact society, against 66% across the wider population. Within this group,
lower overall agreement with the statement | trust in science” (net 4-5 agreement) can also be observed at 36% vs 60% against the wider population.

Participation in STEM-based activities
in the last 12 months

Consumption of STEM-related media 52%

Visit to museum 50%
Visit to a zoo/animal park/agquarium 47%

Guided nature tours/nature play/visit to botanic gardens

Participation in STEM-based activities at home

Open house tours of science facilities

Visit to a science centre

STEM activities in public places

Online science forums/chats/live streams

Public science lecture/seminar/forum

Participation in an astronomy viewing session

National Science Week

Special STEM events or festivals
Citizen science activities
Hands-on STEM workshops
Participation in a STEM club
Other

None of the above I 20%

° E2a. Have you engaged in any of the following STEM-based activities in the last 12 months, either in your area or somewhere else in WA? All sample respondents n=1,247
Verlan Statements Correlation: Participation In Stem-based Activities/ The impact you believe scientific and technological development is having on society, Participation 23

In Stem-based Activities/ | Trust Science, Participation In Stem-based Activities/ Thinking About STEM How Interested Would You Say You Are. Those who didn’t
participate (n=249).
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Your child’s participation in STEM-based activities past 12 months

Engagement by children in STEM-related activities is significantly higher overall compared to the general population with only 12% not having engaged in an activity in the
last 12 months. However, the most commonly engaged with activities are similar and include visiting a zoo/animal park/aquarium (71%), visiting a museum (63%),
consuming STEM Media (53%), and guided nature tours/nature play/botanical gardens (52%).

Child’s participation in STEM-based
activities in the last 12 months

Visit to a zoo/animal park/aquarium 71%
Visit to museum

Consumption of STEM-related media

Guided nature tours/nature play/visit to botanic gardens
Visit to a science centre

Participation in STEM-based activities at home

National Science Week

r
/ L

Open house tours of science facilities
STEM activities in public places
Hands-on STEM workshops

Special STEM events or festivals

Participation in an astronomy viewing session

Public science lecture/seminar/forum
Participation in a STEM club

Citizen science activities

Online science forums/chats/live streams

Other 1%
None of the above 12%
°
verlan@ E2b. Has your child/children participated in or attended any of the following STEM-based activities in the last 12 months, either in your area or somewhere else in WA? 24
Sample respondents n=327
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General interest in specific STEM-based activities or events

Interest in specific STEM-based activities remains generally similar to participation, with the exception of a few activity types. In particular, interest in ‘an astronomy
viewing session’ appears significantly higher when compared to attendance.

Rank of actual
child's
participation (last

INTEREST IN STEM ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS 12 months) 12 months)

Rank of actual
participation (last

Visit to a zoo/animal park/aquarium R 2% 22% 30%

Visit to museum LM 10 25% 26%
11% 11% 24% 33% 21% 4 4

13% 13% 25% 29% 20% 11 12

Guided nature tours/nature play/visit to botanic gardens

Participation in an astronomy viewing session

Visit to a science centre 15% 13% 28% 16% 7 5

Open house tours of science facilities 15% 14% 27% 6 8
Consumption of STEM-related media 17% 15% 27% 5% 16% 1 3
Participation in STEM-based activities at home 21% 21% 29% 20% 10% 5 6
STEM activities in public places 20% 18% 33% 21% 8% 8 9

Special STEM events or festivals 20% 20% 31% 20% 9% 13 11
21% 19% 33% 18% 9% 12 7

24% 20% 31% 18% 8% 15 10

National Science Week

Hands-on STEM workshops

Citizen science activities 23% 23% 31% 16% 6% 14 15

Public science lecture/seminar/forum

25% 24% 30% 16% 6% 10 13

Online science forums/chats/live streams 29% 28% 25% 12% 5% 9 16
Participation in a STEM club 35% 25% 26% 9% 5% 16 14
m1 (Not at all interested) m2 3 m4 m5 (Very Interested)
°
verlan@ E3. Which of the following types of STEM -based activities or events would you or anyone in your immediate family be interested in participating in or attending? All sample respondents n=1,247 25
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